

No. 22-393

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

LILIAN SKILLERN
17385
Lakeridge High school
1235 Overlook Drive
Lake Oswego, Oregon, 97035

TAYLOR FINNEY
17385
Lake Oswego High school
1305 Country Club Road
Lake Oswego, Oregon,
97034

[12/15/2023]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page(s)
Questions Presented	(2)
Table of Contents	(3)
Table of Authorities	(5)
Summary of argument	(8)
Argument	(10)
I. Digital platforms which give themselves to the public most definitely resemble traditional common carriers. Though these platforms are now digital instead of physical, at their core they are networks of communication, whose job is to “carry” or take information from one user on the platforms to another. (8)	
A. digital platforms which give themselves to the public most definitely resemble traditional common carriers (8)	
B. Common carriers may be justified, even for industries not historically recognized as common carriers, when “a business, by circumstances and its nature, . . . rise[s] from private to be of public concern.” (9)	
II. Freedom of speech and expression under the First Amendment have regulations that can be constitutionally applied to the Digital Platforms represented by Netchoice. (11)	
A. In cases of Freedom of expression and speech protected under the First Amendment, expression and speech have often been constitutionally regulated in instances where the audience is “young and impressionable.” (12)	

- III. States may experiment with policies that discourage censorship while respecting the limits of the First Amendment.
 - A. The States can regulate censorship on social-media platforms without constitutional violation.

Conclusion (20)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED

THE FIRST AMENDMENT, U.S. CONST. AMEND. I, PROVIDES:

CONGRESS SHALL MAKE NO LAW RESPECTING AN ESTABLISHMENT OF RELIGION, OR PROHIBITING THE FREE EXERCISE THEREOF; OR ABRIDGING THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH, OR OF THE PRESS; OR THE RIGHT OF THE PEOPLE PEACEABLY TO ASSEMBLE, AND TO PETITION THE GOVERNMENT FOR A REDRESS OF GRIEVANCES.

STATUTES

PAGE(S)

110 Stat. 137, 47 U. S. C. §230(c) (10)

42 U. S. C. §2000a (12)

PRECEDENTS

PAGE(S)

BIDEN V. KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT. INST. AT COLUMBIA UNIV.
141 S. CT. 1220 (2021) (12)

TURNER BROADCASTING SYSTEM , INC.. V. F.C.C (93-44)
512 U.S. 622 (1994) (13)

PRUNYARD SHOPPING CTR. V. ROBINS 447
U.S. 74 (1980) (13)

German Alliance Ins. Co. v. Lewis 233 U. S. 389, 411 (1914)	(12)
Primrose v. W. Union Tel. Co. 154 U.S. 1 (1894)	(11)
TWITTER, INC. v. TAAMNEH 598 U.S. 471.....	(14)
TINKER v. DES MOINES INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	(14)
McCULLEN v OAKLEY 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	(15)
Packingham v. North Carolina U.S. 98 (2017)	582 (15)
Elonis v. United States 575 U.S. 723 (2015)	(15)
MIAMI HERALD PUBLISHING CO. v. TORNILLO 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	(15)
<i>Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373</i> <i>15 406-07 (2014)</i>	(16)
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> <i>487 U.S. 781, 796- 97 (1988)</i>	(16)
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i>	

447 U.S. 74, 76 (1980).....(17)

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.

547 U.S. 47, 64–65 (2006).....(17)

PRIMARY SOURCES

PAGE(S)

Burdick, The Origin of the Peculiar Duties of Public Service Companies, Pt. 1, 11 Column. L. Rev. 514 (1911)
..... (11)

Black’s Law Dictionary 20 (11th ed. 2019) (defining “public accommodation”) (12)

Other Sources

Section 230, 22 Yale J. L. & Tech. 391, 398–403 (2020)
..... (11)
